

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

KYRESHA LEFEVER,

Plaintiff-Appellee

Court of Appeals No. 353106

Lower Court No. 2019-103263-DP

v

LANESHA MATTHEWS,

Defendant-Appellant.

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MICHIGAN, CENTER FOR
REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS, CENTER FOR GENETICS AND SOCIETY, AND
PRO-CHOICE ALLIANCE FOR RESPONSIBLE RESEARCH**

Jay D. Kaplan (P38197)
Daniel S. Korobkin (P72842)
American Civil Liberties Union
Fund of Michigan
2966 Woodward Ave.
Detroit, MI 48201
(313) 578-6800

Taylor Brown
Leslie Cooper
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Fl.
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2627

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

September 24, 2020

RECEIVED by MCOA 9/24/2020 1:07:57 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. The United States Constitution Protects Individuals’ Autonomy in Matters of Procreation and Child Rearing..... 5

II. Denying Ms. Matthews the Status of “Natural Parent” Violates Ms. Matthews and the Children’s Due Process and Equal Protection Rights..... 9

A. Because Ms. Matthews and Ms. Lefever Brought the Twins Into the World With the Intent to Raise Them Together as a Family and Did So, the Due Process Clause Requires that Ms. Matthews Be Treated as a “Natural Parent” Under Michigan Law Regardless of the Method Used to Procreate. 10

B. Treating Families Formed by a Particular Form of Reproduction Differently by Denying them the Protections Afforded to Parent-Child Relationships Violates the Equal Protection Clause.**Error! Bookmark not defined.**

i. Differential Treatment That Burdens Fundamental Rights Like Procreation or Child Rearing Is Subject to Heightened Scrutiny..... 12

ii. Treating Children Differently Based on the Circumstances of Their Birth is Subject to Heightened Scrutiny..... **Error! Bookmark not defined.**

iii. Treating Children Differently Based on Their Parents’ Sexual Orientation Is Subject to Heightened Scrutiny.....**Error! Bookmark not defined.**

iv. Denying the Twins the Protection of Their Relationship With One of Their Parents Because They Were Conceived via Co-Maternity Serves No Governmental Interest, Let Alone a Compelling One. **Error! Bookmark not defined.**

III. The Circuit Court’s Decision Has Far Reaching Implications for Families Formed Through Donor Ova or Sperm. **Error! Bookmark not defined.**

CONCLUSION..... **Error! Bookmark not defined.**

RECEIVED by MCOA 9/24/2020 1:07:57 PM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adkins v City of NY</i> , 143 F Supp 3d 134 (SDNY, 2015).....	20
<i>Bd of Educ v US Dep't of Educ</i> , 208 F Supp 3d 850 (SD Ohio, 2016).....	20
<i>Boddie v Connecticut</i> , 401 US 371 (1971).....	17
<i>Bostock v Clayton Co, Ga</i> , 140 S Ct 1731 (2020).....	20
<i>Carey v. Population Serv Int'l</i> , 431 US 678 (1977).....	10
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex v Cleburne Living Ctr</i> , 473 US 432 (1985).....	19
<i>Clark v Jeter</i> , 486 US 456 (1988).....	19
<i>DMT v TMH</i> , 129 So3d 320 (Fla, 2013).....	10
<i>Duchesne v Sugarman</i> , 566 F2d 817 (CA 2, 1977).....	11
<i>Eisenstadt v Baird</i> , 405 US 438 (1972).....	10
<i>Evancho v Pine-Richland Sch Dist</i> , 237 F Supp 3d 267 (WD Pa, 2017).....	20
<i>FV v Barron</i> , 286 F Supp 3d 1131 (D Idaho, 2018).....	20
<i>Grimm v Gloucester Co Sch Bd</i> , 302 F Supp 3d 730, 749–750 (ED Va, 2018).....	20
<i>In re CKG</i> , 173 SW3d 714 (Tenn, 2005).....	21
<i>In re Parentage of LB</i> , 122 P3d 161 (Wash, 2005).....	13
<i>Karnoski v Trump</i> , 926 F3d 1180 (CA 9, 2019).....	20
<i>Lehr v Robertson</i> , 463 US 248 (1983).....	12
<i>Levy v Louisiana</i> , 391 US 68 (1968).....	19
<i>Little v Streater</i> , 425 US 1, 13-17 (1981).....	17
<i>MAB v Bd of Educ of Talbot Co</i> , 286 F Supp 3d 704 (D Md, 2018).....	20

<i>MLB v SLJ</i> , 519 US 102 (1996).....	11, 17
<i>Moore v City of E Cleveland, Ohio</i> , 431 US 494 (1977)	11, 13
<i>Norsworthy v Beard</i> , 87 F Supp 3d 1104 (ND Cal, 2015).....	20
<i>Obergefell v Hodges</i> , 576 US 644 (2015)	20
<i>Planned Parenthood of SE Pennsylvania v Casey</i> , 505 US 833 (1992)	10
<i>Plyler v Doe</i> , 457 US 202 (1982)	19
<i>Police Dep't of Chicago v Mosley</i> , 408 US 92 (1972)	17
<i>Prince v Massachusetts</i> , 321 US 158 (1944).....	12
<i>Quilloin v Walcott</i> , 434 US 246 (1978).....	10
<i>Santosky v Kramer</i> , 455 US 745 (1982)	11
<i>Smith v Org of Foster Families for Equality and Reform</i> , 431 US 816 (1977)....	12, 13
<i>Stanley v Illinois</i> , 405 US 645 (1972).....	11
<i>Stone v Trump</i> , 400 F Supp 3d 317 (D Md, 2019)	20
<i>Trimble v Gordon</i> , 430 US 762 (1977)	19
<i>Troxel v Granville</i> , 530 US 57 (2000)	11
<i>United States v Virginia</i> , 518 US 515 (1996).....	20
<i>VC v MJB</i> , 748 A2d 539 (NJ, 2000)	13
<i>Weber v Aetna Cas & Surety Co</i> , 406 US 164 (1972).....	19
<i>Zablocki v Redhail</i> , 434 US 374 (1978).....	17

Other Authorities

Gerkowicz et al, <i>Assisted reproductive technology with donor sperm: national trends and perinatal outcomes</i> , 2018 Am J Obstet Gynecol 218(4): 421	23
--	----

Infertility definitions and terminology, World Health Organization: Sexual and
Reproductive Health (last accessed on Sept. 23, 2020)..... 22

IVF by the Numbers, Penn Medicine: Fertility Blog (Mar. 14, 2018)..... 23

United States Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, *Assisted Reproductive
Technology National Summary Report* (2016) 23

Rules

MCR 7.212(H)(3)..... 6
